The World Bank

INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

1818 H Street Washington, DC 20433 USA

CONFORMED COPY

November 21, 2002

Mr. Doo Jung-soo Director Development Cooperation Division Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade Seoul, Republic of Korea

Dear Sir:

AFGHANISTAN <u>Afghanistan Reconstruction Trust Fund (Ref: TF050576)</u> <u>Amendment to Letter Agreement</u>

We refer to the Letter Agreement dated June 13, 2002, between the Government of the Republic of Korea, on the one part, and the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, and the International Development Association (collectively, the "Bank"), on the other part (the "Letter Agreement"), pursuant to which the Government of the Republic of Korea has made available to the Bank the sum of one million United States dollars (US\$1,000,000) as a grant for the purpose of contributing to the Afghanistan Reconstruction Trust Fund (the "Trust Fund").

We hereby acknowledge the intention of the Government of the Republic of Korea to increase its contribution to the Trust Fund by an additional one million United States dollars (US\$1,000,000) for an aggregate contribution of two million United states dollars (US\$2,000,000).

The Government of the Republic of Korea deposited the entire amount of the additional contribution of one million United States dollars (US\$1,000,000) with the Bank on October 17, 2002.

Mr. Jung-soo November 21, 2002

We propose that this amendment to the Letter Agreement shall, upon confirmation in the manner indicated below, constitute an agreement between the Government of the Republic of Korea and the Bank.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Alastair J. McKechnie
Alastair J. McKechnie
Country Director
Afghanistan
South Asia Region

Confirmed and Agreed:

The Government of the Republic of Korea

By: /s/ Mr. Doo Jung-soo

Name: Mr. Doo Jung-soo

Title: Director, Development Cooperation Division

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Date: December 23, 2002